
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 21st July, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 16th June, 2016
b) Matters Arising

4. Serious Case Review  (Pages 7 - 50)

Report of the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 
(LSCB)

5. Early Help Strategy Progress Report  (Pages 51 - 76)

Briefing Note of the Director for Children’s Services

6. Improvement Board Progress Review  (Pages 77 - 84)

Briefing Note of the Director for Children’s Services

7. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 85 - 86)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Work Programme  (Pages 87 - 92)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

9. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Public Document Pack



Page 2

10. Meeting Evaluation  

To discuss and evaluate the effectiveness of the meeting.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 13 July 2016

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 21st July, 2016  
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who 
will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, S Bains, G Duggins (By Invitation), D Gannon, 
S Hanson (Co-opted Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), D Kershaw, M Lapsa, 
A Lucas, P Male, K Maton (By Invitation), C Miks, M Mutton (Chair), R Potter (Co-
opted Member), E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman (By Invitation)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 3.30 pm on Thursday, 16 June 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson, Mrs K Jones and Mr R Potter

Cabinet Members and 
Deputy Cabinet Members:

Councillor Maton
Councillor Seaman 
 

Employees (by Directorate):
J Gregg, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor E Ruane 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th April, 2016 were approved.

Further to minute 72/15 ‘Children’s Social Care Performance Report’ members 
had received information about Barnados return home interviews and children who 
had had 3 or more placements but were awaiting other information they had 
requested.

3. Improvement Board Progress Review from 11th May, 2016 

Further to Minute 74/15 the Scrutiny Board noted a joint briefing note which 
detailed progress on the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, reported to the 
Children’s Services Improvement Board on 11th May, 2016 based on data from 
March, 2016.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The progress report included an update on the six themes aligned to the 
Department for Education (DfE) Improvement Notice including an update on the 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on the following:

 Government Initiative to increase the number of student placements in 
social work

 Whether the current successes in recruitment were in the areas where 
we most needed them

 Support to retain staff and creative thinking
 Task and finish group support
 Inspiring middle leaders
 Celebrating what we are good at and championing children’s services
 Comparisons with other local authorities
 National and regional concerns about lack of social workers
 Alternative models of delivery
 Ofsted
 Social workers working with schools

4. Establish a Task and Finish Group to Consider the Recruitment and 
Retention of Social Work Staff 

Further to Minute 74/15 the Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Scrutiny Co-
ordinator which sought to establish a task and finish group of the Education and 
Children’s Scrutiny Board to consider recruitment and retention of social work 
staff.

Members discussed with officers whether there could be useful recommendations 
resulting from focussing on these issues.  Officers were supportive of a member 
investigation into improvements that could be made to stabilise the workforce.

RESOLVED that the task and finish group be established and membership 
be sought from Scrutiny Members

5. Draft Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board considered the draft work programme and requested that the 
follow
[...]
 

Appendices
1 – SCR Report

Hardeep Walker
Job Title: SCR Coordinator for Adult and Children Safeguarding Boards
Contact Details: Hardeep.Walker@coventry.gov.uk 024 76831528

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Hardeep.Walker@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Coventry Safeguarding Children Board 

 

 

 

 

  

SERIOUS CASE REVIEW 

Child G, Child H, Child I, Child J, Child K 

 

 

  

Page 9



Final report for publication  

1 
 

 

CONTENTS 

 

1.  Introduction         Page 2 
1.1 The circumstances that led to this Review    Page 2 
1.2  Methodology         Page 3 
1.3 Contributions from the children concerned    Page 7 

 
2.  Summary of the individual children’s experience   Page 7 

 
3.  The links between the children and those abusing them  Page 9 

 
4. Appraisal of practice                   Page 11 
     4.1  Introduction and Context       Page 11 
 4.2  January 2010-May 2012       Page 12 
 4.3  June 2012: Identification of CSE & Multi-agency response  Page 20 
 4.4  The longer term approach to working with victims of CSE  Page 26 
 4.5   How the children’s voices were heard and how they   Page 28 
     engaged with professionals       
 4.6  Summary         Page 32 
 

5. Current practice and the implications for future work   Page 33 
5.1  Introduction        Page 33 
5.2   Changes in practice                 Page 35

   
6. Concluding Comments       Page 38 

 
7. Recommendations for the Boards      Page 39  

References          Page 40 

   

  

  

  

Page 10



Final report for publication  

2 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1   The circumstances that led to this Review 

 
1.1.1 In the autumn of 2012 West Midlands Police initiated a major investigation, 

as a result of information that several teenage girls were victims of Child 
Sexual Exploitation perpetrated by a group of men in Coventry.  Five men 
were subsequently convicted of a number of criminal offences, including 
physical assault, witness intimidation and the supply of drugs and were given 
custodial sentences.  The men had also been charged with a number of 
sexual offences, but these charges did not result in any convictions. 

1.1.2 Following the investigation the Police provided a briefing to the Safeguarding 
Children Board regarding the investigation. The Coventry City Police 
Commander referred the cases of these five young people, who previously 
or at the time of the abuse had been in receipt of services from agencies in 
Coventry, to the Board’s Serious Case Review Sub Group for consideration. 
The Independent Chair of Coventry Safeguarding Children Board formally 
made a decision to undertake a Serious Case Review on 2nd March 2015, as 
this case had met the criteria for a Serious Case Review as identified in 
Working Together to Safeguard Children 20151 in that there was information 
that:  

(a) abuse or neglect of a child is known or suspected; and  

(b) either (i) the child has died; or (ii) the child has been seriously harmed 
and there is cause for concern as to the way in which the authority, their 
Board partners or other relevant persons have worked together to 
safeguard the child. 

1.1.3 Irrespective of the outcome of the criminal proceedings, what is absolutely 
evident to this Review is that the five children under consideration have 
experienced appalling violence, intimidation and sexual exploitation over a 
considerable period of time.  

1.1.4 The 5 children subject to this Review were between 13 and 15 years old at 
the start of the time period under consideration and were from different racial 
and ethnic backgrounds.  Information about the individual children within this 
Review is limited in order to minimise the risk that they could be identified.   

 1.1.5  A conscious decision has been to refer to the individuals subject to this 
report as children, in clear recognition of their age, legal status and 
vulnerability at the time of these events.   It should however be 
acknowledged tha
[...]
 of a number of recent 
reviews and reports; and the significant changes to policy and practice that 
have taken place in Coventry since these events.    

The primary focus for this Review was to consider the response of agencies in 
Coventry to the Child Sexual Exploitation of five children.  Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) can be defined as follows: 
 

Sexual exploitation of children and young people under 18 involves 
exploitative situations, contexts and relationships where young people 
(or a third person or persons) receive 'something' (e.g. food, 
accommodation, drugs, alcohol, cigarettes, affection, gifts, money) as 
a result of them performing, and/or another or others performing on 
them, sexual activities. 
 
Child sexual exploitation can occur through the use of technology 
without the child's immediate recognition; for example being 
persuaded to post sexual images on the Internet/mobile phones 
without immediate payment or gain. In all cases, those exploiting the 
child/young person have power over them by virtue of their age, 
gender, intellect, physical strength and/or economic or other 
resources. Violence, coercion and intimidation are common, 
involvement in exploitative relationships being characterised in the 
main by the child or young person's limited availability of choice 
resulting from their social/economic and/or emotional vulnerability2 

 
 

1.2.4. The Review was not required to work to prescriptive  Terms of Reference, 
instead 3 Core questions were posed: 

  
i) What can we learn specifically about these cases, as well as 

more widely around responses to troubled young people?  
 

ii) Why did it happen and could it have been prevented?  
 

iii) Could it happen now? If yes, what do we need to change? 
 

 The Review was also specifically asked to consider: 

                                                           
2
 National Working Group 2015 

Page 13



Final report for publication  

5 
 

 the voice of the children, th
[...]
e option of commissioning a research led 
project to identify the outcomes. 
 

7.2. Recommendation: That the LSCB and partners consider how to promote and 
develop a relationship based model of working with children who present as 
vulnerable and at risk. 

 
7.3. Recommendation: The Board to co-ordinate a task and finish group to 

consider the longer term needs of those children and young people who have 
experienced abuse and how these can be met within Coventry. 

 
7.4. Recommendation: The LSCB share this SCR with the Adult Safeguarding 

Board and review options for joint working or commissioning of services for 
the victims of CSE. 

 
7.5. Recommendation: The Board to ensure that learning from this SCR 

regarding the vulnerabilities following adoption breakdown are shared with 
relevant professionals in order for the implications for post adoption support in 
Coventry to be considered. 

 
7.6. Recommendation: This SCR to be shared with YMCA England in order for  

the lessons to be considered within the wider organisation, including access to 
safeguarding support for members of the Federation. 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 48



Final report for publication  

40 
 

REFERENCES 

Cossar, J et al (2013).  It takes a lot to trust (Office of the 
Children’s Commissioner) 

HM Govt (2015) :  Working Together to Safeguard Children 

Hallet, S (2015): Child Sexual Exploitation: Problems and Solutions 
from the perspectives of young people and professionals 

Munro, E (2011) The Munro Review of Child Protection: Final 
Report a child-centred system 

OFSTED: (2011) Ages of Concern: Learning Lessons from Serious 
Case Reviews 

Research in Practice (RIP): (2015) Working Effectively to address 
Child Sexual Exploitation 

Selwyn, J et al (April 2014) Beyond the Adoption Order: 
challenges, interventions and adoption disruption 

Shuker, L (2013):  Evaluation of Barnardo’s Safe Accommodation 
Project for Sexually Exploited and Trafficked young people. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:  Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Board              Date: 21st July 2016

Subject: Early Help and Partnership Working

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To bring the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board up to date with progress on 

Early Help and Prevention.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board are recommended to:

1) Consider the content of the briefing note and appendices

2) Receive further progress reports as requested

3) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member.

Appendices:
Appendix 1: Early Help Strategy

Appendix 2: Early Help Action Plan

3 Background
3.1 At the last education scrutiny committee – members received a paper outlining the 

significance of Early Help in supporting families and children at the earliest possible 
point/transitions in children’s lives, and before problems escalate, needing acute, and 
costly services.  The Early Help Strategy outlines key strategic objectives below which 
supports and strengthens the collaborative working arrangements and partnership of 
agencies and organisations across Coventry – to focus on improving outcomes for children 
and young people with a range of specific measures aimed at evidencing progress.

Strategic objectives:
 To identify the needs of children, young people and families across a continuum of need – 

0 – 19, to understand and respond quickly to that need
 Supports the refocusing of resources from crisis intervention to prevention
 Supports families to achieve their full potential and thereby mitigate the impact of issues 

such as child poverty and health inequalities
 Supports an action learning approach that ensures that learning and evidence informs 

future service design and delivery.  This includes listening to what children and families 
have to say about what helps them to prevent problems from occurring or escalating

 To provide the context for multi-agency partnerships to work together to improve 
outcomes for children, young people and families

4 How will we know Early Help is working?
4.1 The overall aim is to develop a cohesive Early Help offer embedded within a Whole Family 

approach, that builds protective factors and family resilience, (enables families to help 
themselves) and reduces expenditure of costly reactive services. Our ambition is that 
families, particularly those with multiple and complex needs will have access to co-
ordinated Early Help in accordance with need as soon as difficulties are identified.

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



2

4.2 The offer is personalised, multi-agency, and evidenced based. Children and young people 
in those families will live safe, healthy and fulfilling lives and develop into responsible adult 
citizens, thereby breaking the intergenerational cycles of risk and vulnerability. Families will 
become more resilient and develop capabilities to prevent and resolve problems. The aim 
is to reduce demand for higher cost specialist services and achieve greater use of 
community based universal preventive services.

4.3 Social capital and resilience within local communities will be identified and enhanced.

5 Early Help measures
5.1 There are a wide range of important measures that are indicators of the effectiveness of 

early help. We have identified the following measures that we will particularly focus on to 
measure the effectiveness of our combined efforts:

 Maximise school readiness

 Maximise School attendance

 Minimise the numbers of referrals to social care

 Maximise the numbers of  assessments completed to support the family when a need 
emerges

 Minimise the number of parents and children involved in crime and Anti-Social 
Behaviour

 Minimise the number of Looked After Children

 Minimise the number Child Protection Plans

5.2 The following ‘output’ measure which constitutes a proxy indicator of an effective co-
ordinated early help offer, will also be
[...]
 social care

 Maximise the numbers of  assessments completed to support the family when a 

need emerges

 Minimise the number of parents and children involved in crime and Anti-Social 

Behaviour

 Minimise the number of Looked After Children

 Minimise the number Child Protection Plans

The following output measure which constitutes a proxy indicator of an effective co 

ordinated Early Help offer will also be adopted:

 Increase in the number of open CAF assessments (Common Assessment 

Framework) completed per agency.

Infrastructure
We already have many examples of early help good practice in Coventry. These include: 

Acting Early, Strengthening Families (formerly Troubled Families) programme and the 

Common Assessment Framework (see Appendix). Our delivery model includes a 

continuum of Early Help provided by a range of organisations including voluntary and 

community groups addressing different levels of need.  We have integrated processes 

including Team Around the Family and the Early Help Assessment and integrated teams 

including Children’s Centre staff and Health Visitors to ensure earlier identification of 

emerging need and to provide a faster response.  

The graphic below shows our graduated approach to service delivery with different types 

of services involved in different levels of vulnerability.

Page 60



11

Our delivery will include:

 Embed and roll out the Acting Early (0-5 year olds) initiative so that 

universal/universal plus professionals complete early targeted work with children and 

families, professionals hold risk and pull down specialist support rather than tending 

to refer on. 

 Implement Strengthening Families phase 2 so that we meet the government 

targets of impacting 3,120 families over the next five years. 

 Integrate early years’ services including Children’s Centres, Health visitors and the 

Family Nurse Partnership, building on the evidence and best practice identified in the 

Early Intervention Foundati
[...]
To inform Members of the approach to be taken on progress, outcomes and responses to 

recommendations and substantial actions made by the Scrutiny Board.

2 Recommendations
2.1 Members are recommended to:

1) Note the attached template and examples from 2015-16 

3 Information/Background
3.1 When recommendations and actions are made following a scrutiny meeting, they are 

circulated to the relevant Cabinet Member and officer, and recorded on a recommendations 
tracker. 

3.2 The purpose of this report is to bring to the Boards attention the responses received from 
Cabinet Members and Officers in regards to recommendations and actions.

3.3 Once a response has been received or an action dealt with, it will be removed from this 
report and kept in the full recommendations tracker. The complete tracker can be viewed 
by contacting the Scrutiny Team on the details below.

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk
024 7683 1172

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



2

Outstanding Issues

Meeting 
Date

Agenda 
Item

Cabinet 
Member/ 
Responsible 
Officer

Rec’,
Action or
Information

Recommendations/ Actions Officer 
contact Response/ Status

10/09/2015 Adoption 
Annual 
Report

 I Information regarding numbers of older children in long 
term foster care to be sent to members

Liz 
Gosling

Members updated at 
matters arising 14/10/15
COMPLETE

18 June 2015 Serious 
Case 
Review – 
Child T

LSCB R Recommendations to LSCB re: Housing Providers and 
functioning boilers.

Cat 
Parker

Briefing note sent to the 
LSCB
COMPLETE

10 December 
2015

Progress of 
Recommen
dations of 
the Task 
and Finish 
Group on 
Fostering

 A The SB noted progress of the  recommendations of the 
Task and Finish Group and requested a further update in 
6 months on ‘Staying Put’

Gennie 
Holmes

Added to the work 
programme for next 
Municipal Year
COMPLETE

P
age 86



1

Education and Children’s Services (2) 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17

16th June 16
Recruitment and Retenti
[...]
 local authority and 
commissioned services

John Gregg/Sally Giles
Cllr Ruane

CAMHS A follow up and progress report on work done with SB5 last 
year, especially in terms of prescription drug use. Also a task 
and finish group to investigate why there significantly high 
number of referrals through CAMHS on the ASD pathway.

Jacqueline Barnes

Academisation Programme The Board wanted to consider the implications of the 
Government white paper and the proposals for all schools to 
become academies by 2020.

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Short Breaks Review To look in more detail at the provision of short breaks for 
disabled children

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

School based police 
panels

A report on how the police are supporting improving behaviour 
in schools and tackling anti-social behaviour in partnership

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Prevent in schools To look in more detail how the Prevent agenda is being 
delivered in schools

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

P
age 92


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Serious Case Review
	SCR final report

	5 Early Help Strategy Progress Report
	Appendix 2 Early Help

	6 Improvement Board Progress Review
	7 Outstanding Issues
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 21 July 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lancaster (substitute for Councillor Lucas)
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor P Male

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson

Cabinet Members and 
Deputy Cabinet Member:

Councillor K Maton
Councillor E Ruane
Councillor P Seaman

Invited:                              
                                                     

Employees (by 
Directorate):  

Councillor Duggins – Leader Coventry City Council
Janet Mokades – Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 
(LSCB) 
DCI – Ian Green – Police Representative

C Coulson-haggins, Resources Directorate
J Gregg, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
J Moynihan, Chief Executive's Directorate
J Newman, Resources Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate
H Walker, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillors N Akhtar , Lucas and C Miks 
K Jones and R Potter

Public Business

7. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

8. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th June, 2016 were agreed as a true record.

Further to Minute 4/16 there were three Members interested in the Task and Finish 
Group to consider the Recruitment and Retention of Social Work Staff.



– 2 –

RESOLVED that if any other Scrutiny Member would like to join the Task and 
Finish Group they would contact the Chair

9. Serious Case Review 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Serious Case Review (SCR) 
Co-ordinator for Adult and Children’s Safeguarding Boards which updated the 
Board on the outcome of the SCR published by the Coventry Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (LSCB) on 11th July, 2016.

The police commander referred the cases of five young people, who previously or 
at the time of the abuse had been in receipt of services from agencies in Coventry, 
to the Independent Chair of Coventry’s LSCB.  It was agreed that this case should 
be subject to a SCR in March 2015, as it met the criteria identified in the ‘Working 
Together to Safeguard Children 2015’ government guidance in that there was 
information that: 
(a) abuse or neglect of a child is known or suspected; and 
(b) either (i) the child has died; or (ii) the child has been seriously harmed and 
there is cause for concern as to the way in which the authority, their Board 
partners or other relevant persons have worked together to safeguard the child. 
   
The Police investigation was a result of information that several teenage girls were 
victims of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) perpetrated by a group of men in 
Coventry.  Five men were subsequently convicted of a number of criminal 
offences, including physical assault, witness intimidation and the supply of drugs 
and were given custodial sentences. The men had also been charged with a 
number of sexual offences, but these charges did not result in any convictions. 

The Serious Case Review Report was appended to the briefing note and detailed 
background, methodology, summary of experiences, links between the children 
and those abusing them, an appraisal of practice, current practice and implications 
for future work. 

The review was not required to work to prescriptive Terms of Reference; instead 3 
core questions were posed:

i) What can we learn specifically about these cases, as well as more widely around 
responses to troubled young people? 

ii) Why did it happen and could it have been prevented? 

iii) Could it happen now? If yes, what do we need to change? 

The Review was also specifically asked to consider: 
 the voice of the children, their understanding of their own situations and the 

implications for what disclosures they make 
 Professionals’ relationships to the children 

The recommendations of the SCR were:



– 3 –

1: The LSCB to ensure that assessing the impact of Coventry’s CSE strategy on 
outcomes for children is identified as a priority including giving consideration to the 
option of commissioning a research led project to identify the outcomes. 

2: That the LSCB and partners consider how to promote and develop a 
relationship based model of working with children who present as vulnerable and 
at risk. 

3: The Board to co-ordinate a task and finish group to consider the longer term 
needs of those children and young people who have experienced abuse and how 
these can be met within Coventry. 

4: The LSCB share this SCR with the Adult Safeguarding Board and review 
options for joint working or commissioning of services for the victims of CSE. 

5: The Board to ensure that learning from this SCR regarding the vulnerabilities 
following adoption breakdown are shared with relevant professionals in order for 
the implications for post adoption support in Coventry to be considered. 

6: This SCR to be shared with YMCA England in order for the lessons to be 
considered within the wider organisation, including access to safeguarding support 
for members of the Federation. 

Janet Mokades, Independent Chair of the LSCB attended the meeting along with 
DCI Ian Green representing the Police. 

Councillor M Mutton was clear that the role of elected members on the Scrutiny 
Board was not to hear the review again but to scrutinise and review the 
recommendations.  Councillor M Mutton also requested that members be mindful 
of the young people referred to in the report and also that procedures had 
changed.

Janet Mokades noted the timescales in the report and the background, she noted 
changes in the management of CSE.  DCI Ian Green reported on preventative 
CSE.      

Having considered the report the Scrutiny Board questioned those present on the 
following:

 Reassurance regarding whether victims feel safer when providing 
information 

 Partners working together (including licensing and housing as well as 
health, police, education and social care) and private companies sharing 
information (including)  hotels and bed and breakfasts

 Targeted youth services
 Linking small pieces of information
 Improvements to information recorded in Children’s Services
 Ways scrutiny could help improvements

The Cabinet Member requested that all Councillors view these young people as ‘if 
they were their own’ and DCI Green requested any information and intelligence as 
a preventative measure advising Members not to ‘assume’ the Police had the 
information .



– 4 –

The Director for Children’s Services noted that the improvement journey would 
take time but requested Members champion Childrens Services when possible in 
order to attract quality Social Workers to Coventry.

Janet Mokades noted that the action plan following the SCR with progress on 
recommendations would be available to Members on request.

The Scrutiny Board discussed government funding for long-term support to victims 
of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) into adulthood and also to support local 
targeted youth work to the most vulnerable to enable preventative work and the 
collection of soft intelligence on CSE.

The Scrutiny Board also thanked Janet Mokades for all her work with the Scrutiny 
Board over the last few years representing the LSCB, as this would be their last 
meeting with her as Chair of the LSCB.

The Scrutiny Board were very thankful to those congratulated within the report and 
wished to thank the individuals. 

RESOLVED that 
1. The Scrutiny Board note the recommendations and request that the 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People write to Government 
regarding Funding for long-term support to victims of Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) into adulthood and also to support local targeted 
youth work to the most vulnerable to enable preventative work and the 
collection of soft intelligence on CSE

2. The Board requested that the individuals noted in the report as 
evidencing good, determined practice be congratulated

10. Early Help Strategy Progress Report 

Further to Minute 37/15 the Scrutiny Board noted a progress report of the 
Executive Director for People regarding Early Help.  The Early Help Strategy and 
Action Plan were appended to the report.

The report outlined the significance of Early Help in supporting families and 
children at the earliest possible point/transitions in children’s lives, and before 
problems escalate, needing acute, and costly services.  The Early Help Strategy 
outlined key strategic objectives which supported and strengthened the 
collaborative working arrangements and partnership of agencies and organisations 
across Coventry – to focus on improving outcomes for children and young people 
with a range of specific measures aimed at evidencing progress.

The report highlighted early help measures that were indicators of the 
effectiveness of early help and progress against them:

• Maximise school readiness
• Maximise School attendance
• Minimise the numbers of referrals to social care



– 5 –

• Maximise the numbers of assessments completed to support the family 
when a need emerges

• Minimise the number of parents and children involved in crime and Anti-
Social Behaviour

• Minimise the number of Looked After Children
• Minimise the number Child Protection Plans

The report provided an update on phase 2 of the Strengthening Families 
programme (formally Troubled Families) which agreed intervention methods (with 
a holistic approach) to ensure that the ‘root cause’ would be addressed and 
provide support to sustain change and to ‘break the cycle’ of entrenched family 
behaviour.  The report outlined the new outcome tool ‘Steps to Change’.  The 
report noted challenges including high caseloads in Referral and Assessment 
(RAS) and future proposals under Connecting Communities to introduce ‘family 
hubs’.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the officers and the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People on aspects of the reports which included:

 Measuring effectiveness
 Challenges
 Definition of ‘school readiness’ and the impacts of changes
 Risk averseness
 Funding
 Family group conferencing 

Officers reported that family group conferencing was now part of Early Help.

RESOLVED that 
1. the Board noted the report and requested a briefing note in 6 months 

to update members on Early Help 
2. the Board requested that officers investigate whether there is a 

standard definition of ‘school ready’ so that the expectation can be 
shared with all providers 

11. Improvement Board Progress Review 

Further to Minute 3/16 the Scrutiny Board noted a joint briefing note which detailed 
progress on the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, Reported to the Children’s 
Services Improvement Board on 22nd June, 2016, based on data from May, 2016.

The progress report included an update on the six themes aligned to the 
Department for Education (DfE) Improvement Notice including an update on the 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on the following:
The new Chair of the Improvement Board 
The new Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board
Recruitment 
Child Protection Plan numbers 
The improvement journey



– 6 –

RESOLVED that the Board requested 
a) The new Chair of the Improvement Board be invited to the Scrutiny 

Board
b)  A letter of thanks be sent to Mark Rogers for his support to the 

Improvement Board

12. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator which 
detailed the new approach to be taken on progress, outcomes and responses to 
recommendations and substantial actions made by the Scrutiny Board.  The new 
template and examples were attached to the briefing note.

When recommendations and actions were made at a Scrutiny Board, following the 
scrutiny meeting, they would be circulated to the relevant Cabinet Member and 
officer, and recorded on a recommendations tracker. The tracker would bring to 
the Boards attention the responses received from Cabinet Members and Officers 
in regards to recommendations and actions.  Following a response or an action, it 
would be removed from the report and kept in the full recommendations tracker.  
The complete tracker could be viewed by contacting the Scrutiny Team.

13. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme.

14. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)


